UNITED ASSOCIATION

of Journeymen and Apprentices of the
Plumbing and Pipe Fitting Industry of the
United States and Canada
LOCAL UNION 488 — Edmonton
16214 - 118 Avenue, Edmonton, Alberta T5V 1M6
Telephone (780) 452-7080 Fax (780) 452-1291

<

Canadian Piping Trades.

April 24, 2020

Greetings Members.

I hope you and your families are staying safe and healthy in these unprecedented time,
as Business seems to be anything but usual in the present environment, the Local
exceeded safety precautions and all committee ballots were counted April 23, with the
results being posted today Friday April 24, 2020.

The Local thanks all members who put their names forward and the ones that took the
time to vote. Voting is another opportunity in having a voice in how your union
operates. We thank the Election committee for their dedication.

I congratulate all the successful candidates and look forward to working with you over
the next three years. Please find the official results below.

Fraternally Yours

v

-

Rod McKay
Business Manager
UA Local 488

780 499-7983

Affiliated with A.F.L.-C.1.O., Building and Construction Trades Department, Metal Trades Department, Union Label Trades Department, C.L.C.
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COMPOSED OF JOURNEYMEN AND APPRENTICES, WHO HAVE JURISDICTION OVER EVERY BRANCH OF THE PLUMBING AND PIPE FITTING INDUSTRY
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“PRIVATE & CONFIDENTIAL”

April 24,2020

David Campbell

Election Committee

United Association of Plumbers and Pipefitters
Local Union 488

16214 — 118 Avenue

Edmonton, Ab T35V IM6

ATTENTION: DAVID CAMPBELL, Chairman Election Committee
Dear Sir:

RE: 2020 ELECTION OF COMMITTEES, DELEGATES & TRUSTEES

In accordance with the terms of my engagement by your election committee, I certify the
following relative to your ballot count for the election of the Local Union 488 Committees,
Delegates and Trustees held on April 23, 2020

I. The mail out of ballots was as per the eligible voters’ list. A ballot was mailed to each
name on the eligible voters’ list with the total number of ballots mailed out numbering
3,354.

The ballots were returned by two methods which were on-line which had 1,112 returned
acceptable ballots. The second method was by return mail with 739 acceptable ballots
returned.

[~

Should you have questions with respect to the above please do not hesitate to contact me at our
office at (780) 426-6446.

Yours very truly,
AL SCHERBART ARESSSICH AL CORPORATION
o iy - > -

Al Scherbarth, B.A., F.C.P.A., F.C.M.A. T




LOCAL UNION 488
COMMITTEE ELECTION RESULTS
APRIL 23, 2020

ALBERTA BUILDING
TRADES - SEVEN TO BE ELECTED
ELECTED
RANKIN, ROB
KLASSEN, SHELLY
HUBLER, JACK
WILSON, CARL (FLIP)
TELFORD, CODY
HOMENIUK, JIM
SARGENT, GLEN

NOT - ELECTED
BOSSSE, DOUG
GIGLIOTTI, MARIA
HEER, SONIA
TODD, MIKE
JOHNSTON, SEAN
LAROSE, AMANDA
WENGER, ARNIF.
CARLSON, BRANDON
CURRIE,BOYD
NERENBERG, OSKAR
DASILVA, JOSE
DONAHUE, GERRY
DESROCHES, JIM
RANKIN, KEVIN
FRANCIS, DESMOND {JJ)
MAROFKE, NICOLE
GILBERT, DARRICK
WOLSEY, ROGER
NYKIFORUK STEEV (STEPHEN)
DUFAULT, JOHN
WIMPNEY, PATRICK
GUTIERREZ, JORGE
TOTAL

SIMPLY MAIL
VOTING INC, IN TOTAL
456 371 827
" 315 300 615
229 308 537
271 240 511
342 136 478
228 248 476
246 221 467
287 168 455
283 156 439
242 176 418
227 157 384
234 148 382
214 149 363
199 163 362
216 136 352
225 114 339
150 180 330
172 138 310
177 114 291
172 112 284
153 128 281
141 123 264
131 110 241
153 77 230
149 75 224
139 64 203
78 50 128
46 25 71
39 16 55
5,914 4,403 10,317




LOCAL UNION 488
COMMITTEE ELECTION RESULTS

APRIL 23, 2020

BENEVOLENT FUND SIMPLY MAIL

SIXTO BE ELECTED VOTING INC. IN TOTAL

ELECTED
KLASSEN, SHELLEY 650 519 1,169
SADOWAY, CHRISTINA 579 431 1,010
HEER, SONIA 556 439 995
BOISVERT, RICHARD 502 465 967
LAROSE, AMANDA 548 387 935
BROWN, JUMBO 512 419 931

NOT - ELECTED )
MCPHEE, DON 448 331 779
DASILVA, 10SE 435 325 760

4,230 3,316 : 7,546




LOCAL UNION 488
COMMITTEE ELECTION RESULTS
APRIL 23, 2020

EPT FRATERNAL & BUILDING SIMPLY MAIL

SOCIETY - EIGHT TO BE ELECTED VOTING INC. IN TOTAL

ELECTED
MACLEOD, STU ' 599 478 1077
SOUTHWORTH, RANDY 581 423 1004
PENNY, IVAN 529 454 983
KLASSEN, KEN 549 420 969
MORIN, KEVIN 567 398 965
BOISVERT, DAN 519 422 941
HUBLER, JACK 454 431 885
HOOPER, DEB 438 382 820

NOT - ELECTED

SADOWAY, CHRISTINA 441 355 796
BARTON, FRANK 445 324 769
FULMER, 5COTT 311 220 531
SHAE, MADDEN 229 165 394

TOTAL 5,662 4,472 10,134




LOCAL UNION 488
COMMITTEE ELECTION RESULTS
APRIL 23, 2020

EPT EDUCATION TRUST - SIMPLY MAIL
TWO.TO BE ELECTED " YOTING INC. IN TOTAL
ELECTED :
CARLSON, RODNEY 537 320 857
PRUDEN, BARRY 409 365 774
NOT - ELECTED
MACLEOD, STU 374 292. 666
TELFORD, CODY 398 155 553
SARGENT, GLEN 243 185 428
1,961 1,317 3,278

TOTAL



LOCAL UNION 488
COMMITTEE ELECTION RESULTS
APRIL 23, 2020

ENTERTAINMENT
FUND - TEN TO BE ELECTED

ELECTED
TODD, MIKE
HEER, SONIA
SOUTHWORTH, RANDY
BROWN, JIMBO
GIGLIOTT!, MARIA
BOSSE, DOUG
NOLAN, KENNETH
RANKIN, KEVIN

HOMENIUK, JIM
NEARY, PETER

'NOT - ELECTED
CARLSON, BRANDON
ELLIOT, ROBERT ‘

DASILVA, JOSE
DESROCHES, JIM
BUCK, BRETT
STOR, ANDREW

GOMEZ, RICHARD (SLIMMER])
GUTIERREZ, JORGE

TOTAL

SIMPLY MAIL
VOTING INC, IN TOTAL
511 435 246
476 415 891
497 367 864
452 386 838
477 360 837
478 341 819
402 396 798
417 356 773
359 368 727
380 312 692
386 301 687
378 280 658
334 288 622
328 265 593
344 240 584
296 263 559
224 153 377
169 94 263
6,208 5,620 12,528




LOCAL UNION 488
COMMITTEE ELECTION RESULTS
APRIL 23, 2020

HEALTH 8 WELFARE & PENSION SIMPLY MAIL

THREE TO BE ELECTED VOTING INC. IN TOTAL

ELECTED
PRUDEN, BARRY : 430 374 854
TAYLOR, ROBERT 423 375 798
MACLEQOD, STU ‘ 445 326 771

NOT - ELECTED

MORIN, KEVIN 355 169 524
SARGENT, GLEN 223 160 383
NOLAN, KENNETH 202 168 370
CURRIE, BGYD 226 88 314
MAROFKE, NICOLE 153 121 314
BOISVERT, RICHARD 181 131 312
WIMPNEY, PATRICK 74 44 118

TOTAL 2,802 1,956 4,758




LOCAL UNION 488
COMMITTEE ELECTION RESULTS
APRIL 23, 2020

JOINT CONFERENCE BOARD/NEGOTIATING
COMMITTEE - $IX TO BE ELECTED

ELECTED

NOLAN, KENNETH
JOHNSTON, SEAN
BOSSE, DOUG
WILSON, CARL {FLIP)
BARTON, FRANK
CURRIE, BOYD

NOT - ELECTED

WOLSEY, ROGER
DAY, JOHN
BERECLOTH, DENNIS
WATSON, DANIEL
EARLE, DARREL
OSRUNN, TIM
DICKIE, DARYLT.

TOTAL

SIMPLY

MAIL

VQTING [NC. TOTAL
413 364 777
438 322 760
437 314 751
380, 350 730
384 315 699
368 228 596
321 263 584
297 272 569
266 250 516
303 188 491
274 167 441
219 135 354
189 137 326

4,289 3,305 7,594




LOCAL UNION 488
COMMITTEE ELECTION RESULTS
APRIL 23, 2020

POLITICAL ACTION SIMPLY MAIL
COMMIITTEE - SIX TO BE ELECTED VOTING INC. TOTAL
ELECTED '
CONTANT, PASCAL 668 419 1,087
SADOWAY, CHRISTINA 561 445 1,006
JOHNSTON, SEAN 572 432 1,004
HUBLER, JACK 530 473 1,003
FULMER, SCOTT 482 384 866
GILBERT, DARRICK 476 365 841
NOT - ELECTED
FRANCIS, DESMOND (1)) 449 377 826
WILSON, CARL (FLIP) 450 367 817
TOTAL 4,188 13,262 7,450




LOCAL UNION 488
COMMITTEE ELECTION RESULTS
APRIL 23, 2020

SUPPLEMENTARY BENEFIT SIMPLY MAIL

TRUST FUND - FIVE TO BE ELECTED VOTING INC. IN TOTAL

ELECTED
TAYLOR, ROBERT 463 422 - 885
KLASSEN, KEN 418 ' 305 723
MORIN, KEVIN 421 288 709
CONTANT, PASCAL 457 199 656
BCISVERT, DAN 361 288 649

NOT - ELECTED

GIGLIOTTI, MARIA 377 249 ‘626
SOUTHWORTH, RANDY 364 211 575
WENGER, ARNIE 283 240 523
QUINN, JOHN : 218 154 372
MARCOFKE, NICOLE 192 170 362
DAY, JOHN 182 142 324
FULMER, SCOTT 178 112 280
GILBERT, DARRICK 195 75 270

TOTAL 4,109 2,855 6,964




